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A new milestone is unlocked  
 
• 2.8% MTD return outperform STI’s 2.6% 
• 16.6% annualised return since inception 
SGD10K could grow to >SGD2mn in 35 years 
if performance is sustainable 

A strong start to 2026 for Singapore equities 
provided a positive backdrop for a similar uplift to 
our portfolio, which delivered a MTD return of 
2.8%, slightly outperforming STI’s 2.6% increase.  
 
Singapore Equity Picks’ annualised return since 
inception powered to a record high of 16.6%. 
While past performance is no guarantee of future 
results, we note that this return rate, if 
sustainable, could transform SGD10K into 
SGD2.16mn in 35 years.  
 
We trimmed our exposure to STI ETF, with near-
term resistance identified around 4,790-4,880, 
even as we raised the year-end index target to 
5,000. We also pared our position on CityDev 
following its strong share price performance.  
 
We made the following changes to position our 
portfolio for the year ahead. First, we removed 
LendLease REIT to lower our REITs exposure (from 
four to three) amid a more uncertain US interest 
rate outlook. We also locked in our profits on SIA 
Engineering, as we anticipate more modest upside 
after a strong 2025.   
 
Seeking laggard opportunities, we added 
Seatrium, which is among our sector analyst’s top 
two picks, following recent positive developments 
and in anticipation of stronger contract wins and 
margin expansion this year.  
 
We continue to seek out opportunities while 
staying agile to safeguard the product’s strong 
performance as the STI trends closer to our 5,000 
YE target. 
 

 

Analysts:   
Kee Yan YEO, CMT    keeyan@dbs.com 
Fang Boon FOO    fangboonfoo@dbs.com 

 
 
 

DBS Equity Picks at a Glance 

Key Facts 
Inception Date 22 JUL 2016 TWRR (%) 329.5 

Start Value (S$) 121,000 TWRR Ann (%) 16.6 
Current Value ($) 519,698 Total Dividends Received ($) 54,210 

Categories 

BLUE CHIP  DIVIDEND  GROWTH   
 

Provides steady growth over a 
longer time period 

Provides steady income 
stream 

Provides capital growth over 
12 months 

   

*Unrealised gain/loss ^Consolidated into 1 entry following 4-1 bonus on 9-Jan-26 

DBS Equity Picks Constituents  
 

Stock Entry Date 
# of 

shares  

Entry 
Price 

($) 

Current 
Price  

($) 

No. of 
days 

UGL* 
(CD) % 

Div 
paid 
($) 

  Keppel 13-Sep-24 2,800 6.190 10.500 487 75.1% 0.340 
  Keppel 15-Jul-25 1,000 7.820 10.500 182 36.2% 0.150 
  UMS Integration^ 10-Apr-25 35,000 1.096 1.220 278 12.7% 0.015 
  ComfortDelGro 24-Mar-25 16,000 1.450 1.470 295 7.0% 0.082 
  ComfortDelGro 2-Jun-25 2,000 1.420 1.470 225 6.3% 0.039 
  Netlink NBN 7-Apr-25 23,000 0.895 0.960 281 13.3% 0.054 
  CityDev 16-Jul-25 2,500 5.570 8.880 181 60.0% 0.030 
  SATS 23-Jul-25 8,800 3.350 3.800 174 15.1% 0.055 
  MLT 25-Aug-25 20,000 1.180 1.340 141 15.1% 0.018 
  STI ETF 29-Sep-25 4,800 4.335 4.850 106 11.9% 0.000 
  IFAST 30-Sep-25 2,800 8.740 9.580 105 9.9% 0.023 
  NTTDC REIT (USD) 6-Nov-25 20,000 1.020 1.020 68 0.0% 0.000 
  Cent Acc REIT 13-Nov-25 28,000 1.040 1.150 61 10.6% 0.000 
  Nam Cheong 3-Dec-25 33,000 0.785 1.070 41 36.3% 0.000 
  Seatrium 9-Jan-26 11,800 2.200 2.240 4 1.8% 0.000 

Source: DBS, Bloomberg. Based on 12-Jan-26 closing prices 

Changes over the past month 
  

Stock Date # of shares Price (SGD) Return CD (%) 

Addition 
Seatrium 9-Jan-26 11,800 2.20 1.8 
Removal 
LendLease REIT 12-Dec-25 42,000 0.60 7.6 
STI ETF 8-Jan-26 1,500 4.83 11.4 
CityDev 9-Jan-26 1,000 8.87 59.8 
SIA Engineering 13-Jan-26 9,000 3.69 19.1 
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DBS Equity Picks 

Notes 
1. Adopt an inception value of $121,000 on 22 Jul 2016
2. Current value of Equity Picks includes uninvested cash holdings 
3. Uninvested cash earns no interest income 
4. Assume commission cost of 0.28% and fees of 0.04%
5. At inclusion point, each stock takes up 5 to 20% of total portfolio value 
6. The market dollar value of a stock must not exceed 20% of total portfolio value during a weight increase
7. The market dollar value of a stock must not fall below 5% of total portfolio value during a weight decrease 
8. ‘First-in, First-Out’ methodology is adopted during a weight decrease 
9. Assume S$10,000 exposure for each stock inclusion between the inception date on 22 Jul 2016 till up to but not including 14 May 2019

DBS Equity Picks Performance 

Since Inception 

(%) TWRR TWRR (ANN) 
DBS Equity Picks 329.50 16.61 
STI Total Return 140.96 9.72 
STI Price Return 61.84 5.21 

Source:  DBS, Bloomberg. Based on 12-Jan-26 closing prices 
Legend:  Ann – Annual; IRR: Internal Rate of Return; TWRR: Time-weighted Rate of Return 



Sector: Real Estates

Price: SGD8.88

Entry date: 16-Jul-25 Entry price SGD5.570

Days passed 181 Dividend received SGD0.030

% gain/(loss) 60.0% % chg relative to STI: 44.3%

Keppel Ltd

Sector: Industrials

Price: SGD10.50

Entry date: 13-Sep-24 Entry price SGD6.190

Days passed 487 Dividend received SGD0.340

% gain/(loss) 75.1% % chg relative to STI: 41.1%

Entry date: 15-Jul-25 Entry price SGD7.820

Days passed 182 Dividend received SGD0.150

% gain/(loss) 36.2% % chg relative to STI: 20.2%

Sector: Industrials

Price: SGD3.80

Entry date: 23-Jul-25 Entry price SGD3.350

Days passed 174 Dividend received SGD0.055

% gain/(loss) 15.1% % chg relative to STI: 1.8%

SPDR STI ETF

Price: SGD4.850

Entry date: 29-Sep-25 Entry price SGD4.335

Days passed 106 Dividend received SGD0.000

% gain/(loss) 11.9% % chg relative to STI: 0.1%

DBS Equity Picks

Blue Chip

You look to include blue chips into your portfolio to provide steady growth over a longer time period. Blue chips

tend to be more stable and their holding periods can extend beyond a year

SATS We take a more optimistic view on SATS, as trade-related headwinds may prove 

to be less severe than previously expected. Upcoming results should be 

underpinned by potential front-loading of activities. While tariff uncertainties 

remain, we take a cautiously optimistic view that the negative impact on its 

2HCY25 performance could turn out more muted, given the resilience in global 

air travel demand. SATS also trades at more reasonable valuations versus its 

peers in the Singapore aviation/aerospace value chain. Technically, we scope for 

upside towards SGD3.66 (100% Fibonacci projection), near-term support around 

SGD3.30.

City Developments We add the stock for its value-unlocking potential that goes beyond the potential 

development of Delfi Orchard-Orchard Hotel-Claymore Connect. The recent 

divestment of its 50.1% stake in South Beach mixed-use development highlights 

substantial unrealised value embedded within its portfolio that could be 

unlocked. Technically, we were looking for the stock to head towards SGD6 

should it be able to close above SGD5.50. This was achieved that in the past 2 

sessions. We now scope for SGD6 (161.8% Fibonacci projection) or even 

SGD6.30 (200% Fibonacci projection). Support at SGD5.50.

We see STI’s pullback from the recent high of 4375 as an opportunity to position 

into the index ETF supported by the following factors: (1) STI’s FY25F/FY26F yield 

of c. 4.5%/4.7% is attractive; (2) P/B of 1.4X is favourable versus global developed 

markets; (3) seasonal trends suggest a possible basing during Oct, ahead of a 

typically stronger period from November to April; (4) YTD net global liquidity 

inflows into Singapore equities remain on an uptrend at USD1.68bn as of 17 Sep 

2025. We see near-term support at STI 4250 or 13.5X (+0.25SD)12-mth fwd PE 

and maintain our YE target of 4430.

Price ChartPrice Chart
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       Yeo Kee Yan; keeyan@dbs.com / Singapore Research Team equityresearch@dbs.com

ed: JS / sa: YM, PY, CS                                   
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Sector: REITs

Price: SGD1.15

Entry date: 13-Nov-25 Entry price SGD1.040

Days passed 61 Dividend received SGD0.000

% gain/(loss) 10.6% % chg relative to STI: 6.2%

ComfortDelgro 

Sector: Industrials

Price: SGD1.47

Entry date: 24-Mar-25 Entry price SGD1.450

Days passed 295 Dividend received SGD0.082

% gain/(loss) 7.0% % chg relative to STI: -14.4%

Entry date: 02-Jun-25 Entry price SGD1.420

Days passed 225 Dividend received SGD0.039

% gain/(loss) 6.3% % chg relative to STI: -16.1%

Sector: REITs

Price: SGD1.34

Entry date: 25-Aug-25 Entry price SGD1.180

Days passed 141 Dividend received SGD0.018

% gain/(loss) 15.1% % chg relative to STI: 3.0%

Netlink NBN

Price: SGD0.960
Entry date: 07-Apr-25 Entry price SGD0.895
Days passed 281 Dividend received SGD0.054
% gain/(loss) 13.3% % chg relative to STI: -11.3%

We add CAREIT for its unmatched growth with an estimated 15% CAGR 

(strongest in the SREIT space) in dividend income from FY25-FY27, driven by a 

35% growth in beds, which includes anticipated interest cost savings and Mandai 

Expanded Capacity (MEC). The strong growth is powered by its essential lodging 

portfolio in strategic locations, with robust demand-supply dynamics stemming 

from tightening of dorm regulations in Singapore’s purpose-built worker 

accommodation sector as well as high student-to-bed ratios in the UK and 

Australia. CAREIT’s dividend yield is expected to accelerate to 6.6%/7.3% by 

FY26F/FY27F from 5.6% in FY25F. The stock’s fundamental TP is SGD1.30. 

Technical support is seen at SGD1.03.

CD is a viable option for investors seeking attractive alternatives within the FTSE 

ST Industrial Goods and Services space. The stock offers 14% EPS growth and an 

attractive 6.1% yield for FY25F. Strong overseas growth from Addison Lee and 

UK bus should offset weaker SG taxi performance and higher interest 

costs.Valuation is attractive, supported by a compelling PEG ratio and dividend 

yield relative to industrial peers.We peg near-term support at SGD1.43, with 

strong support at SGD1.39. Our analyst has a 12-mth TP of SGD1.80 (24% upside 

potential) versus consensus’ SGD1.72 (18.6% upside potential).

Centurion Accommodation 

REIT

Netlink is likely to outperform in the current uncertain climate with its resilient 

and high distribution visibility. Stock trades at yield of 5.9% for FY25F and 6.2% 

for FY26F
Sector: 

Communication Services

Mapletree Logistics Trust MLT is among our large cap alpha picks of our REITs team. The stock has stayed 

muted post 1Q25 results on concern about its China exposure. China’s rental 

reversions while at -7.5% for 1Q25, has shown signs of moderation compared to -

9.4% in the previous quarter. Overall rental reversions remain stable at +2.1% 

across its portfolio. The 90-day extension of US tariffs on China till close to mid-

November has put a near-term floor for the stock. Stock trades at 5.8% FY26F 

yield. Our fundamental TP for the stock is SGD1.55, consensus TP SGD1.33.

Income investing is part of your stock-picking strategies. You look to include dividend stocks into your portfolio to 

provide a steady income stream. 

Dividend

DBS Equity Picks
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NTT DC REIT

Sector: REITs

Price: USD1.020
Entry date: 06-Nov-25 Entry price USD1.020
Days passed 68 Dividend received USD0.000
% gain/(loss) 0.0% % chg relative to STI: -7.9%

DBS Equity Picks

NTT DC is our top pick among pure-play DC REITs, with an attractive forward 

yield of c.7.5%, above its SG-listed DC REIT peers. It also has strong organic 

earnings growth prospects, with a forecast DPU CAGR of about 5% over the next 

two years, supported by healthy rental escalations and occupancy optimisation. 

Healthy gearing at 35% provides ample debt headroom for future expansion, 

with additional tailwind from further interest rate savings (c.20bps decline in 

overall financing costs through FY26/27F). With technical support at USD 1.00 

and its inclusion into the MSCI Singapore Small-Cap Index, we expect the stock 

to be underpinned ahead of the cut-in date on 24 November.

Price Chart
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Growth

Sector: Financial

Price: SGD9.58

Entry date: 30-Sep-25 Entry price SGD8.740

Days passed 105 Dividend received SGD0.023

% gain/(loss) 9.9% % chg relative to STI: -1.8%

Nam Cheong

Sector:  Industrials

Price: SGD1.070

Entry date: 03-Dec-25 Entry price SGD0.785

Days passed 41 Dividend received SGD0.000

% gain/(loss) 36.3% % chg relative to STI: 31.3%

Seatrium Ltd

Price: SGD2.24

Entry date: 09-Jan-26 Entry price SGD2.200

Days passed 4 Dividend received SGD0.000

% gain/(loss) 9.9% % chg relative to STI: -12.6%

UMS Integration Ltd

Price: SGD1.22

Entry date: 10-Apr-25 Entry price SGD0.015

Days passed 278 Dividend received SGD0.000

% gain/(loss) 12.7% % chg relative to STI: -9.8%

We raise exposure considering the 17% correction MTD and the 90-day tariff 

truce. The stock has outperformed the broader market during the volatility over 

the past two days – it was unchanged on a 2- day basis. UMS is our preferred 

technology pick in this current uncertain trade environment with its localfor-local 

manufacturing strategy. The 90-day tariff pause should mark an important low 

for the stock in the near-term at least. 

Sector: 

Information Technology

We add a modest exposure to Seatrium, which is among our sector analyst’s top 

picks, in anticipation of stronger contract wins and margin expansion. Recent 

positive news includes: (1) A Consortium with GE Vernova clinched a contract 

worth ~SGD2bn to deliver TenneT’s 2.2 GW BalWin5 HVDC, lifting 2025 wins to 

over SGD4bn (2) Awarded BP’s Tiber deepwater FPU in US Gulf, estimated at 

~SGD1.3bn (3) Resolution of dispute over a USD475mn vessel build with Maersk. 

Our fundamental TP is SGD2.96. Technical support is at the current level of 

SGD2.20 or slightly below. 

DBS Equity Picks

The finalisation of a commercial agreement between Sarawak’s state-owned 

Petroleum Sarawak Berhad (Petros) and Petronas is an important re-rating 

catalyst that may spur the stock into narrowing its steep 40-60% discount to 

peers that our analyst sees as both grossly unjustified and an opportunity for 

investors. The potential resolution of the Sarawak gas dispute reignites 

upstream investment momentum in Sarawak and demand for OSVs. This could 

result in an incremental 10-20% to FY26 bottomline which is not yet factored into 

our earnings and fair value. We add the stock ahead of this potentially positive 

development in the week(s) ahead. Technical support is at SGD0.765.

Your primary investment goal is capital growth. You can tolerate a fair amount of fluctuations in the value of your 

stock investment in anticipation of possible higher returns. The investment horizon is up to 12 months.

Sector: 

Industrials

The negative market reaction from the sale of 14.35mn iFAST shares at SGD9.12 

by major shareholder CP Invest back in mid-August looks to have stabilised, 

ceteris paribus. The correction low had coincided with the day that iFAST 

Chairman and CEO bought 60,000 shares at an average price of SGD8.29/share. 

Near-term support is between SGD8.5 to SGD8.7. We see stronger growth 

ahead. Our analyst anticipates a better 2H25 vs. 1H25 earnings outlook, with 

4Q25 exceeding 3Q25. Growth is primarily driven by the Hong Kong ePension 

business. Our fundamental TP is SGD10. iFAST remains among our picks for 

potential EQDP beneficiaries. We had previous removed the stock at an 

amalgamated price of SGD8.88 back in August. We add it back today with a 

modest exposure of 2,800 shares.

iFAST Corporation

Price Chart

Price Chart

Price Chart

5.00

6.00

7.00

8.00

9.00

10.00

Jan-25 Apr-25 Jul-25 Oct-25 Jan-26

SGD

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

3.50

4.00

Jan-25 Apr-25 Jul-25 Oct-25 Jan-26

SGD

Price Chart

0.60

0.80

1.00

1.20

1.40

Jan-25 Apr-25 Jul-25 Oct-25 Jan-26

SGD

1.50

1.80

2.10

2.40

2.70

Jan-25 Apr-25 Jul-25 Oct-25 Jan-26

SGD

                                    

https://www.dbs.com/insightsdirect/company/TR4298372754?source=equitypicks&sourceid=tmp&subsource=&logincode=true
https://www.dbs.com/insightsdirect/company/TR4295864703?source=equitypicks&sourceid=tmp&subsource=&logincode=true
https://www.dbs.com/insightsdirect/company/TR4295887379?source=equitypicks&sourceid=tmp&subsource=&logincode=true
https://www.dbs.com/insightsdirect/company/TR4295887458?source=equitypicks&sourceid=tmp&subsource=&logincode=true


   

   Page 3 
 

DBS Equity Picks 
 

 

DBS Group Research recommendations are based on an Absolute Total Return* Rating system, defined as follows: 
STRONG BUY (>20% total return over the next 3 months, with identifiable share price catalysts within this time frame) 
BUY (>15% total return over the next 12 months for small caps, >10% for large caps) 
HOLD (-10% to +15% total return over the next 12 months for small caps, -10% to +10% for large caps) 
FULLY VALUED (negative total return, i.e.,  > -10% over the next 12 months) 
SELL (negative total return of > -20% over the next 3 months, with identifiable share price catalysts within this time frame) 

*Share price appreciation + dividends 
 
Completed Date:  14 Jan 2026 10:05:28  (SGT) 
Dissemination Date: 14 Jan 2026 12:21:03  (SGT) 
 
Sources for all charts and tables are DBS unless otherwise specified. 
 
DBS Equity Picks (Singapore or Hong Kong) product can be oriented towards readers with a short-term trading horizon. Readers should 
be aware that DBS Equity Picks (Singapore or Hong Kong) may combine both fundamental and technical analysis. As such the DBS Equity 
Picks (Singapore or Hong Kong) may from time-to-time conflict with fundamental ratings (where stocks are ranked to Strong Buy, Buy, 
Hold, Fully Valued and Sell on a 12-month basis), which are maintained by DBS Singapore or Hong Kong analysts. 
 
GENERAL DISCLOSURE/DISCLAIMER  
This report is prepared by DBS Bank Ltd. This report is solely intended for the clients of DBS Bank Ltd, DBS Vickers Securities (Singapore) 
Pte Ltd, its respective connected and associated corporations and affiliates only and no part of this document may be (i) copied, 
photocopied or duplicated in any form or by any means or (ii) redistributed without the prior written consent of DBS Bank Ltd.      
 
The research set out in this report is based on information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we (which collectively refers 
to DBS Bank Ltd, DBS Vickers Securities (Singapore) Pte Ltd, its respective connected and associated corporations, affiliates and their 
respective directors, officers, employees and agents (collectively, the “DBS Group”) have not conducted due diligence on any of the 
companies, verified any information or sources or taken into account any other factors which we may consider to be relevant or 
appropriate in preparing the research.  Accordingly, we do not make any representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or 
correctness of the research set out in this report. Opinions expressed are subject to change without notice. This research is prepared for 
general circulation. Any recommendation contained in this document does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial 
situation and the particular needs of any specific addressee. This document is for the information of addressees only and is not to be 
taken in substitution for the exercise of judgement by addressees, who should obtain separate independent legal or financial advice. The 
DBS Group accepts no liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect and/or consequential loss (including any claims for loss of profit) arising 
from any use of and/or reliance upon this document and/or further communication given in relation to this document. This document is 
not to be construed as an offer or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities. The DBS Group, along with its affiliates and/or 
persons associated with any of them may from time to time have interests in the securities mentioned in this document. The DBS Group, 
may have positions in, and may effect transactions in securities mentioned herein and may also perform or seek to perform broking, 
investment banking and other banking services for these companies. 
 
Any valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or risk assessments herein constitutes a judgment as of the date of this report, and 
there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings 
or risk assessments. The information in this document is subject to change without notice, its accuracy is not guaranteed, it may be 
incomplete or condensed, it may not contain all material information concerning the company (or companies) referred to in this report 
and the DBS Group is under no obligation to update the information in this report. 
 
This publication has not been reviewed or authorized by any regulatory authority in Singapore, Hong Kong or elsewhere. There is no 
planned schedule or frequency for updating research publication relating to any issuer.   
 
The valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or risk assessments described in this report were based upon a number of 
estimates and assumptions and are inherently subject to significant uncertainties and contingencies. It can be expected that one or more 
of the estimates on which the valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or risk assessments were based will not materialize or will 
vary significantly from actual results. Therefore, the inclusion of the valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or risk assessments 
described herein IS NOT TO BE RELIED UPON as a representation and/or warranty by the DBS Group (and/or any persons associated with 
the aforesaid entities), that: 
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(a)  such valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or risk assessments or their underlying assumptions will be achieved, and 
(b) there is any assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings 

or risk assessments stated therein. 
 
Please contact the primary analyst for valuation methodologies and assumptions associated with the covered companies or price targets. 
 
Any assumptions made in this report that refers to commodities, are for the purposes of making forecasts for the company (or 
companies) mentioned herein. They are not to be construed as recommendations to trade in the physical commodity or in the futures 
contract relating to the commodity referred to in this report.  
 
DBSVUSA, a US-registered broker-dealer, does not have its own investment banking or research department, has not participated in any 
public offering of securities as a manager or co-manager or in any other investment banking transaction in the past twelve months and 
does not engage in market-making.   
 
ANALYST CERTIFICATION 
The research analyst(s) primarily responsible for the content of this research report, in part or in whole, certifies that the views about the 
companies and their securities expressed in this report accurately reflect his/her personal views. The analyst(s) also certifies that no part 
of his/her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to specific recommendations or views expressed in the report. 
The research analyst (s) primarily responsible for the content of this research report, in part or in whole, certifies that he or his associate1 
does not serve as an officer of the issuer or the new listing applicant (which includes in the case of a real estate investment trust, an 
officer of the management company of the real estate investment trust; and in the case of any other entity, an officer or its equivalent 
counterparty of the entity who is responsible for the management of the issuer or the new listing applicant) and the research analyst(s) 
primarily responsible for the content of this research report or his associate does not have financial interests2  in relation to an issuer or 
a new listing applicant that the analyst reviews.  DBS Group has procedures in place to eliminate, avoid and manage any potential 
conflicts of interests that may arise in connection with the production of research reports.  The research analyst(s) responsible for this 
report operates as part of a separate and independent team to the investment banking function of the DBS Group and procedures are in 
place to ensure that confidential information held by either the research or investment banking function is handled appropriately.  There 
is no direct link of DBS Group's compensation to any specific investment banking function of the DBS Group. 
 
COMPANY-SPECIFIC / REGULATORY DISCLOSURES: 
1. DBS Bank Ltd, DBS HK, DBS Vickers Securities (Singapore) Pte Ltd ("DBSVS"), DBSVUSA, or their subsidiaries and/or other affiliates 

have a proprietary position in Keppel Ltd, ComfortDelgro, NetLink NBN Trust, City Developments, SATS, Mapletree Logistics Trust, 
iFAST Corporation, NTT DC REIT, Seatrium Ltd, LendLease Global Commercial REIT, SIA Engineering recommended in this report as 
of 31 Dec 2025. 
 
DBS Bank Ltd, DBS HK, DBS Vickers Securities (Singapore) Pte Ltd ("DBSVS"), DBSVUSA, or their subsidiaries and/or other 
affiliates have proprietary positions in SPDR Straits Times Index ETF recommended in this report as of 13 Jan 2026. 
 

2. DBS Bank Ltd, DBS HK, DBSVS, DBSVUSA, or their subsidiaries and/or other affiliates have a net long position exceeding 0.5% of the 
total issued share capital in ComfortDelgro, NetLink NBN Trust, Mapletree Logistics Trust, LendLease Global Commercial REIT 
recommended in this report as of 31 Dec 2025.      

 
3. DBS Bank Ltd, DBS HK, DBSVS, DBSVUSA, or their subsidiaries and/or other affiliates beneficially own a total of 1% or more of any 

class of common equity securities of NetLink NBN Trust, LendLease Global Commercial REIT as of 31 Dec 2025. 
 

 

  

 
1 An associate is defined as (i) the spouse, or any minor child (natural or adopted) or minor step-child, of the analyst; (ii) the trustee of a trust 

of which the analyst, his spouse, minor child (natural or adopted) or minor step-child, is a beneficiary or discretionary object; or (iii) another 
person accustomed or obliged to act in accordance with the directions or instructions of the analyst.   

2 Financial interest is defined as interests that are commonly known financial interest, such as investment in the securities in respect of an 
issuer or a new listing applicant, or financial accommodation arrangement between the issuer or the new listing applicant and the firm or 
analysis.  This term does not include commercial lending conducted at arm's length, or investments in any collective investment scheme 
other than an issuer or new listing applicant notwithstanding the fact that the scheme has investments in securities in respect of an issuer 
or a new listing applicant.   
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Compensation for investment banking services: 
4. DBS Bank Ltd, DBS HK, DBSVS their subsidiaries and/or other affiliates of DBSVUSA have received compensation, within the past 12 

months for investment banking services from Keppel Ltd, NetLink NBN Trust, City Developments, SATS, NTT DC REIT, Centurion 
Accommodation REIT, LendLease Global Commercial REIT as of 31 Dec 2025. 
 

5. DBS Bank Ltd, DBS HK, DBSVS, their subsidiaries and/or other affiliates of DBSVUSA, within the next 3 months, will receive or intend 
to seek compensation for investment banking services from Keppel Ltd as of 31 Dec 2025. 
 

6. DBS Bank Ltd, DBS HK, DBSVS, their subsidiaries and/or other affiliates of DBSVUSA have managed or co-managed a public offering 
of securities for NetLink NBN Trust, City Developments, SATS, NTT DC REIT, Centurion Accommodation REIT, LendLease Global 
Commercial REIas of 31 Dec 2025. 
 

7. DBSVUSA does not have its own investment banking or research department, nor has it participated in any public offering of 
securities as a manager or co-manager or in any other investment banking transaction in the past twelve months. Any US persons 
wishing to obtain further information, including any clarification on disclosures in this disclaimer, or to effect a transaction in any 
security discussed in this document should contact DBSVUSA exclusively. 

 
Directorship/trustee interests 
8. Judy LEE, a member of DBS Group Holdings Board of Directors, is a Director of Mapletree Logistics Trust as of 31 Dec 2025.. 

 
Disclosure of previous investment recommendation produced: 
9. DBS Bank Ltd, DBS HK, DBSVS, DBSVUSA, their subsidiaries and/or other affiliates may have published other investment 

recommendations in respect of the same securities / instruments recommended in this research report during the preceding 12 
months. Please contact the primary analyst listed on page 1 of this report to view previous investment recommendations published 
by DBS Bank Ltd, DBS Vickers Securities (Singapore) Pte Ltd (''DBSVS''), their subsidiaries and/or other affiliates in the preceding 12 
months. 
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RESTRICTIONS ON DISTRIBUTION  

General This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident 
of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use 
would be contrary to law or regulation. 
 

Australia This report is being distributed in Australia by DBS Bank Ltd, DBS Vickers Securities (Singapore) Pte Ltd (“DBSVS”) or 
DBSV HK. DBS Bank Ltd holds Australian Financial Services Licence no. 475946. 
 

DBS Bank Ltd, DBSVS and DBSV HK are exempted from the requirement to hold an Australian Financial Services 
Licence under the Corporation Act 2001 (“CA”) in respect of financial services provided to the recipients. Both DBS and 
DBSVS are regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore under the laws of Singapore, and DBSV HK is regulated 
by the Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission under the laws of Hong Kong, which differ from Australian laws. 
 

Distribution of this report is intended only for “wholesale investors” within the meaning of the CA. 
 

Hong Kong This report has been prepared by a personnel of DBS Bank Ltd, who is not licensed by the Hong Kong Securities and 
Futures Commission to carry on the regulated activity of advising on securities in Hong Kong pursuant to the Securities 
and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong). This report is being distributed in Hong Kong and is 
attributable to DBS Bank (Hong Kong) Limited (''DBS HK''), a registered institution registered with the Hong Kong 
Securities and Futures Commission to carry on the regulated activity of advising on securities pursuant to the 
Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong). DBS Bank Ltd., Hong Kong Branch is a 
limited liability company incorporated in Singapore. 
 

For any query regarding the materials herein, please contact Dennis Lam (Reg No. AH8290) at dbsvhk@dbs.com 
 

Indonesia This report is being distributed in Indonesia by PT DBS Vickers Sekuritas Indonesia.  
 

Malaysia This report is distributed in Malaysia by AllianceDBS Research Sdn Bhd ("ADBSR"). Recipients of this report, received 
from ADBSR are to contact the undersigned at 603-2604 3333 in respect of any matters arising from or in connection 
with this report. In addition to the General Disclosure/Disclaimer found at the preceding page, recipients of this report 
are advised that ADBSR (the preparer of this report), its holding company Alliance Investment Bank Berhad, their 
respective connected and associated corporations, affiliates, their directors, officers, employees, agents and parties 
related or associated with any of them may have positions in, and may effect transactions in the securities mentioned 
herein and may also perform or seek to perform broking, investment  banking/corporate advisory and other services 
for the subject companies. They may also have received compensation and/or seek to obtain compensation for 
broking, investment banking/corporate advisory and other services from the subject companies. 

 
Wong Ming Tek, Executive Director, ADBSR 

 
Singapore This report is distributed in Singapore by DBS Bank Ltd (Company Regn. No. 196800306E) or DBSVS (Company Regn 

No. 198600294G), both of which are Exempt Financial Advisers as defined in the Financial Advisers Act and regulated 
by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. DBS Bank Ltd and/or DBSVS, may distribute reports produced by its 
respective foreign entities, affiliates or other foreign research houses pursuant to an arrangement under Regulation 
32C of the Financial Advisers Regulations. Where the report is distributed in Singapore to a person who is not an 
Accredited Investor, Expert Investor or an Institutional Investor, DBS Bank Ltd accepts legal responsibility for the 
contents of the report to such persons only to the extent required by law. Singapore recipients should contact DBS 
Bank Ltd at 6878 8888 for matters arising from, or in connection with the report. 
 

Thailand This report is being distributed in Thailand by DBS Vickers Securities (Thailand) Co Ltd.  
 

For any query regarding the materials herein, please contact Chanpen Sirithanarattanakul at DBSVTresearch@dbs.com 
 

United 
Kingdom 

This report is produced by DBS Bank Ltd which is regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore.  
 

This report is disseminated in the United Kingdom by DBS Bank Ltd, London Branch (“DBS UK”). DBS UK is authorised 
by the Prudential Regulation Authority and is subject to regulation by the Financial Conduct Authority and limited 
regulation by the Prudential Regulation Authority. Details about the extent of our regulation by the Prudential 
Regulation Authority are available from us on request. 
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In respect of the United Kingdom, this report is solely intended for the clients of DBS UK, its respective connected and 
associated corporations and affiliates only and no part of this document may be (i) copied, photocopied or duplicated 
in any form or by any means or (ii) redistributed without the prior written consent of DBS UK, This communication is 
directed at persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments. Any investment activity 
following from this communication will only be engaged in with such persons. Persons who do not have professional 
experience in matters relating to investments should not rely on this communication. 
 

Dubai 
International 
Financial 
Centre  

This communication is provided to you as a Professional Client or Market Counterparty as defined in the DFSA 
Rulebook Conduct of Business Module (the "COB Module"), and should not be relied upon or acted on by any person 
which does not meet the criteria to be classified as a Professional Client or Market Counterparty under the DFSA rules. 
 

This communication is from the branch of DBS Bank Ltd operating in the Dubai International Financial Centre (the 
"DIFC") under the trading name "DBS Bank Ltd. (DIFC Branch)" ("DBS DIFC"), registered with the DIFC Registrar of 
Companies under number 156 and having its registered office at units 608 - 610, 6th Floor, Gate Precinct Building 5, 
PO Box 506538, DIFC, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.  
 

DBS DIFC is regulated by the Dubai Financial Services Authority (the "DFSA") with a DFSA reference number F000164. 
For more information on DBS DIFC and its affiliates, please see http://www.dbs.com/ae/our--network/default.page. 
 

Where this communication contains a research report, this research report is prepared by the entity referred to 
therein, which may be DBS Bank Ltd or a third party, and is provided to you by DBS DIFC. The research report has not 
been reviewed or authorised by the DFSA. Such research report is distributed on the express understanding that, 
whilst the information contained within is believed to be reliable, the information has not been independently verified 
by DBS DIFC. 
 

Unless otherwise indicated, this communication does not constitute an "Offer of Securities to the Public" as defined 
under Article 12 of the Markets Law (DIFC Law No.1 of 2012) or an "Offer of a Unit of a Fund" as defined under Article 
19(2) of the Collective Investment Law (DIFC Law No.2 of 2010). 
 

The DFSA has no responsibility for reviewing or verifying this communication or any associated documents in 
connection with this investment and it is not subject to any form of regulation or approval by the DFSA. Accordingly, 
the DFSA has not approved this communication or any other associated documents in connection with this investment 
nor taken any steps to verify the information set out in this communication or any associated documents, and has no 
responsibility for them. The DFSA has not assessed the suitability of any investments to which the communication 
relates and, in respect of any Islamic investments (or other investments identified to be Shari'a compliant), neither we 
nor the DFSA has determined whether they are Shari'a compliant in any way. 
 

Any investments which this communication relates to may be illiquid and/or subject to restrictions on their resale. 
Prospective purchasers should conduct their own due diligence on any investments. If you do not understand the 
contents of this document you should consult an authorised financial adviser. 
 

United States This report was prepared by DBS Bank Ltd.  DBSVUSA did not participate in its preparation.  The research analyst(s) 
named on this report are not registered as research analysts with FINRA and are not associated persons of DBSVUSA. 
The research analyst(s) are not subject to FINRA Rule 2241 restrictions on analyst compensation, communications with 
a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst. This report is being 
distributed in the United States by DBSVUSA, which accepts responsibility for its contents. This report may only be 
distributed to Major U.S. Institutional Investors (as defined in SEC Rule 15a-6) and to such other institutional investors 
and qualified persons as DBSVUSA may authorize.  Any U.S. person receiving this report who wishes to effect 
transactions in any securities referred to herein should contact DBSVUSA directly and not its affiliate.  
 

Other 
jurisdictions 

In any other jurisdictions, except if otherwise restricted by laws or regulations, this report is intended only for qualified, 
professional, institutional or sophisticated investors as defined in the laws and regulations of such jurisdictions. 
 

 
 
  

http://www.dbs.com/ae/our--network/default.page.
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DBS Regional Research Offices 
 

HONG KONG 
DBS Bank (Hong Kong) Ltd 
Contact: Dennis Lam 
13th Floor One Island East, 
18 Westlands Road, 
Quarry Bay, Hong Kong 
Tel: 852 3668 4181 
Fax: 852 2521 1812 
e-mail: dbsvhk@dbs.com 

SINGAPORE 
DBS Bank Ltd 
Contact: Andy Sim 
12 Marina Boulevard, 
Marina Bay Financial Centre Tower 3 
Singapore 018982 
Tel: 65 6878 8888 
e-mail: groupresearch@dbs.com 
Company Regn. No. 196800306E 
 

INDONESIA 
PT DBS Vickers Sekuritas (Indonesia) 
Contact: William Simadiputra 
DBS Bank Tower 
Ciputra World 1, 32/F 
Jl. Prof. Dr. Satrio Kav. 3-5 
Jakarta 12940, Indonesia 
Tel: 62 21 3003 4900 
Fax: 6221 3003 4943 
e-mail: indonesiaresearch@dbs.com 
 

THAILAND 
DBS Vickers Securities (Thailand) Co Ltd  
Contact: Chanpen Sirithanarattanakul  
989 Siam Piwat Tower Building,  
9th, 14th-15th Floor 
Rama 1 Road, Pathumwan,  
Bangkok Thailand 10330 
Tel. 66 2 857 7831 
Fax: 66 2 658 1269 
e-mail: DBSVTresearch@dbs.com  
Company Regn. No 0105539127012 
Securities and Exchange Commission, Thailand 
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